

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**No. 20-0030**

---

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LATRICE L. LACEY

Defendant-Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SCOTT COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

THE HONORABLE STUART P. WERLING

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Kent A. Simmons  
P.O. Box 594  
Bettendorf, Iowa 52722  
(563) 322-7784  
ttslaw@gmail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Certificate of Compliance .....	2
2. Table of Authorities .....	4
3. Statement of the Issues for Review .....	6
4. Routing Statement .....	9
5. Statement of the Case .....	10
Proceedings .....	10
Statement of the Facts .....	12
6. Argument    --- <b>Finality of Judgment</b> .....	22
The Merits .....	25
--- <b>Sufficiency of the Evidence</b> .....	30
The Merits .....	35
--- <b>Evidentiary Rulings</b> .....	42
The Merits .....	53
--- <b>Sentencing</b> .....	60
The Merits .....	63
7. Conclusion .....	67

8. Request for Oral Argument .....	68
------------------------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 880 NW 2d 431 (Iowa 2016) .....	28
<i>State v. Black</i> , 324 NW 2d 313 (Iowa 1982).....	62
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012) .....	24, 50
<i>State v. Coughlin</i> , 200 NW 2d 525 (Iowa 1972) .....	26, 27
<i>State v. Covel</i> , 925 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2018) .....	61
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 856 N.W.2d 668, 678 (Iowa 2014) .....	51
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W. 2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	60
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 921 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018) .....	60, 62, 63
<i>State v. Grandberry</i> , 619 NW 2d 399, (Iowa 2000) .....	61, 62
<i>State v. Hildebrand</i> , 280 NW 2d 393 (Iowa 1979) .....	61, 66
<i>State v. Klinger</i> , 144 NW 2d 150 (Iowa 1966).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Laffey</i> , 600 N.W. 2d 57 (Iowa 1999) .....	61
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 612 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 2006) .....	61
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 NW2d 288 (Iowa 2010) .....	60
<i>State v. Lovell</i> , 857 NW 2d 241 (Iowa 2014) .....	61

<i>State v. Loye</i> , 670 NW 2d 141(Iowa 2003) .....	26
<i>State v. Mootz</i> , 808 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 2012) .....	25
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 NW 2d 91(Iowa 2017).....	27
<i>State v. Sailer</i> , 587 NW 2d 756, 763 (Iowa 1998) .....	62
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545, 552 (Iowa 2015).....	60
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116, (Iowa 2004) .....	51-54, 56
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 862 NW 2d 402 (Iowa 2015) .....	59
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2015) .....	50
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 648 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2002) .....	33, 34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005).....	30

***Code of Iowa***

Section 708.7(3) .....	35
Section 814.6 .....	26, 27
Section 901.5 .....	61
Section 903.1(b) .....	63

***Rules of Appellate Procedure***

Rules 6.103 and 6.104 .....	28
